

No. 23-270

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF TULARE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOSE MURGUIA, FOR HIMSELF AND FOR THE ESTATES OF
MASON AND MADDOX MURGUIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL
SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION, MAJOR COUNTY
SHERIFFS OF AMERICA, CALIFORNIA STATE
SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA POLICE
CHIEFS ASSOCIATION, AND CALIFORNIA PEACE
OFFICERS' ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Jeffrey M. Harris
Counsel of Record
Tiffany H. Bates
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. The state-created danger doctrine is
unsupported by the text of the Constitution,
the history of the Due Process Clause, or this
Court’s precedents5

II. The inconsistent standards the circuits apply
demonstrate that this Court’s guidance is
badly needed9

III. If left uncorrected, the Ninth Circuit’s
expansion of the state-created danger doctrine
will harm law enforcement officers and the
most vulnerable members of the public.....12

A. Expanding the state-created danger
doctrine will deter law enforcement from
acting promptly and effectively.....12

B. Expanding the state-created danger
doctrine would strain law enforcement
budgets and hinder the ability to recruit
and retain quality officers16

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armijo v. Wagon Mound Pub. Schs.</i> , 159 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 1998).....	10, 11
<i>Barbour v. City of White Plains</i> , 700 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 2012) (per curiam).....	19
<i>Barr v. Mateo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	13, 16
<i>Boule v. Egbert</i> , 998 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>Bravo v. City of Santa Maria</i> , 810 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Briscoe v. Lahue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	13, 17, 20
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	6
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	4
<i>Curtis v. City of Des Moines</i> , 995 F.2d 125 (8th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	7
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty.</i> <i>Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Estate of Romain v. City of Grosse Pointe Farms</i> , 935 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2019).....	9, 11
<i>Fisher v. Moore</i> , 73 F.4th 367 (5th Cir. 2023)	4, 8, 9

<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949)	13, 14
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	19, 20
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	6
<i>Lilly v. City of New York</i> , 934 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Marryshow v. Flynn</i> , 986 F.2d 689 (4th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Martin v. Shawano-Gresham Sch. Dist.</i> , 295 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2002)	10, 11
<i>McAfee v. Boczar</i> , 738 F.3d 81 (4th Cir. 2013)	18, 19
<i>McCown v. City of Fontana</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (C.D. Cal. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> 464 F. App'x. 577 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	16
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	7
<i>Richardson v. City of Chicago</i> , 740 F.3d 1099 (7th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	13
<i>Seamons v. Snow</i> , 84 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872)	6

<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987).....	17, 18
<i>Uhlig v. Harder</i> , 64 F.3d 567 (10th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	6, 7
<i>Waldron v. Spicher</i> , 954 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Winston v. O'Brien</i> , 773 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2014).....	18
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 3.....	5
42 U.S.C. §1983	3, 8, 16, 17, 19, 20
Other Authorities	
Kenneth S. Abraham, <i>Police Liability Insurance After Repeal of Qualified Immunity, and Before</i> , Tort Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J. 31 (2021)	19
Associated Press, <i>The U.S. is Experiencing a Police Hiring Crisis</i> , NBC (Sept. 6, 2023), perma.cc/L2VB-U6GV.....	20
Elliott Averett, <i>An Unqualified Defense of Qualified Immunity</i> , 21 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 241 (2023).....	18
Natalie M. Banta, <i>Substantive Due Process in Exile: The Supreme Court’s Original Interpretation of the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 13 Wyo. L. Rev. 151 (2013).....	6
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Restoring the Lost Constitution: The Presumption of Liberty</i> (2004)....	6

Brief for U.S. as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003) (No. 01-1444), 2002 WL 31100916.....	16
Khristopher J. Brooks, <i>Homelessness Rose in the U.S. After Pandemic Aid Dried Up</i> , CBS News (June 21, 2023), perma.cc/8XQS-NJUH	15
Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Violent Crime Trends, 1990- 2021</i> (Dec. 12, 2022), perma.cc/38X7-JWN7	14
Council on Criminal Justice, <i>Crime Trends in U.S. Cities: Mid-Year 2023 Update</i> (July 2023) perma.cc/R8HL-UZH4	15
Nicolas Dubina, <i>Police Departments Struggling to Recruit New Officers Amid Shortages</i> , WETM (May 18, 2023), perma.cc/6L3Z-DGYZ	20
Theodore Eisenberg & Stewart Schwab, <i>The Reality of Constitutional Tort Litigation</i> , 72 Cornell L. Rev. 641 (1987).....	14, 16, 17
Larry K. Gaines, Victor E. Kappeler & Zachary A. Powell, <i>Policing in America</i> (9th ed. 2021).	18, 20
Sean E. Goodisoon et al., <i>The Law Enforcement Response to Homelessness</i> , Rand Corp. (2020).....	15
Judy Greenwald, <i>Insurers back away from police liability</i> , Bus. Ins. (June 1, 2023), perma.cc/U4MY-SPLL	19
Dan Hinkel, <i>A Hidden Cost of Chicago Police Misconduct: \$213 Million to Private Lawyers Since 2004</i> , Chicago Tribune (Sept. 12, 2019), bit.ly/35nbnhe	18

Bill Hutchinson, <i>‘It’s just crazy’: 12 Major Cities Hit All-Time Homicide Records</i> , ABC News (Dec. 8, 2021), perma.cc/7R9R-HMK4	15
Kimberly Kindy, <i>Insurers Force Change on Police Departments Long Resistant to it</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 14, 2022), perma.cc/KAA7-6UC9	19
Police Exec. Rsch. F., <i>The Workforce Crisis, And What Police Agencies Are Doing About It</i> (Sept. 2019)	20
Philip M. Stinson Sr. & Steven L. Brewer Jr., <i>Federal Civil Rights Litigation Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §1983 as a Correlate of Police Crime</i> , 30 Crim. Just. Pol’y Rev. 223 (2019)	17
Susannah N. Tapp & Elizabeth J. Davis, <i>Contact Between Police and the Public</i> , 2020, U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Nov. 2022), perma.cc/RJW7-UTXC	14
Amelia Thomson-DeVeaux, Laura Bronner & Damini Sharma, <i>Cities Spend Millions on Police Misconduct Every Year. Here’s Why It’s So Difficult to Hold Departments Accountable</i> , FiveThirtyEight (Feb. 22, 2021), perma.cc/4W8A-XRHN	18
United States Courts, <i>Over Two Decades, Civil Rights Cases Rise 27 Percent</i> (June 9, 2014), bit.ly/3CigWc9	17
U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Law Enforcement Response to the Mental Health Crisis: Resources and Publications</i> (2018), perma.cc/GP3B-48CH	15
